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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS _-_: ROTI-IMAtf .'{ •. ·HAMILTON TOWNSHIP '(ATLANTIC-. COUNTY) • 

. HARRY .ROTHMAN, ·_. 

·>_,. Appellant, 

~vs-· 
' - . . . ' . · .. 

THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE .. OF .THE 
TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON ·(ATLANTIC 

) 
' . . 

~. ) . 

) 
COUNTY:), 

. . . . . ) 
· · · ·Respondent. ·. 

---~-~----~--~----~~----~-~~~-~~~).· 

ON APPEAL 
·.CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER , . 

. Joseph R. ·Moss, Esq •. , A ttorneJr. for .. Appellant. 
Glenn -and Glenn·, E sqs • , by . A lf:raed · T. Glenn,· Jr~-, Esq • ; 

Attorneys for· Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the action of the.respondent 
whereby it denied, unanimously,.appe1lant's application for a 
person"'.'"to-person and place.;..,.to-place tr~nsfer of a plenary· r~tail 
consumption license from George W. ·Starr for. premises located on 
Weymouth Road, Mays Landing, to Harry Rothman for premises loca­
ted on .the· south. side of Harding Highway between Richland and 
Mizpah, both locations being in· the Township of Hamilton, separa­
ted .by a distance of about five mi~es. 

The petition of appeal herein alleges that the action 
of the respondent.was erroneous, arbitrary, discriminatory and . 
the result of prejudtce, bias and mistake, in that there were · 
no· facts-.or circumstances presented to respondent which _legally 
:w~rranted the denial· and was grounde·a wholly upon unfounded 
general objections of residents of the Township and elsewhere. 

The.answer herein alleges that the grounds upon·which 
respondent based its a.ction were:· 

(a} ·The objections of fifty' (50)- citizens of the 
village of Mizpah to the transfer o·f said -license 
to the premises in question. 

(b) Its finding that there· is no public need.nor neces~ 
·. s1ty for an ~dditional plenary r'etail constimption 

license in the immediate neighborhood. 

(c) Its finding that the needs- of the.public in _said 
neighborhood are amply ·provided for, so far as 
plenary re~ail consumption premises are concerned. 

- . 

At the hearing held herein, the ·appellant tes:tified ·. 
that he had recently purchased th~ premises· to which transfer 
was proposed wit~ t~e intention·of bperti~g a tap room and motel; 
that it was not a built-up area-·arid that the nearest tap room 

·is six tenths of a mile distant therefrom. · . · 

·.· A·!Ilember of the Township Committee, testifying on its 
behalf, s~ated that he had been such a ~ember since 1944; that 
the Committee has always been of the .. op1n1on that the people of 

·the community should have the right to help to determine exactly 
where the license holders should place t:heir establishments; 
that the property owners who voiced their objections to the . 
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transfer by peti t:ton, a.nd.: personal _appearances at. the hearing 
below, ought to have some say in the matter _of whether or not 
they want a· license in their immediate vic.lnity.. ..That the C?m-
mi ttee felt that in view of the fact that there was, at that 
time, a licensed premises vfithin approxima·te.ly one-half or six 
tenth~ of a mile on one side of the proposed location and others 
within. a mi.le or a mile. and a half -in another community adj a.cent 
to the Township, those licensed. premises wer·e sufficient to take 
care of the needs of the estirna ted four to s.even hundred residents 
of Mizpah; that based on those· two primary fa::ct.s, it was the 
opinion of the Committee· that this lic·ense should not be trans­
ferred to .that particular place . This witnes;s .f o.rmal ly stated 
that· there is no- public need or necessity wha:t:soever for an 
additional plenary retail ·cons1.lrnption lic.ens:e in tl;le. immediat.e 
neighborhood of this location. · · 

A· petition s:j,gned b.;)r f.ifty citizens of the community 
objecting. to the proposie.d transfer of the ·li·c.ense was presented 
in ·evidence. A member of the Planning Board .of the Township, 
one of ·the persons who signed such petition, testifi_ed at the . 
hearing herein in objection to the transfer .. He stated that a_ll 
of the persons who signed the petition resid·e within six tenths 
of a mile of the proposed location. Another person who signed 
the petition,. who is a mem~oer of the local Board of Adjustment, 
also testified in obje?t~on to the transfer. 

It appears that.the Township Committee took into con­
sideration ·the number oT lieenses in adjac.ent. communities as· well 
as those in the ·Township· itself. Hamilton Township· is de$cribed 
as .being the largest municipality (in area) in the State, with 
Mizpah an isolated section thereof at one end.. It is .stated that 
the-residents of Mizpah are more accustomed to trading in the­
adjacent community of Richland in Buena Vista Township than Mays 
landing or other sections of Hamilton Township. 

The number of 1-icense·s· whi-ch should be permitted in any 
particular area and·the determination as to whether or not·a 
licen.se wil~ be transferred to' a particular lo:cation are matters· 
within the sound discretiori of: the issuin~ authority and·my 
function on appeal is not to substitute my opinion for that of the 
issuing authority but rather to d~et~rmine whether reasonable cause 
exists:. for its opinion and, if----s-6, to affirm irrespective of my 
personal views. Guarino v. Newark. and Suppa, Bulletin 1.069, 
Item 2. · 

The respondent may consider the-availability of 
licensed premises in an adjacent municipality in determining the 
public need or necessity for a license at a particula~ location 
within its borders.· Mullen v. ·Pemberton,., Dulle tin 611, Item 5; 
Hillman v .• Brielle, Bulletin 717, Itern 3; Richardson v. Montgomery, 
Bulletin 898, Item 1. . · · . · - · · · · - · 

.The we·ight to be ac·corded t·o petitions· for or against 
granting or a transfer of a license is· -entirely ·witl;l.in the discre­
tion of the· issuing authority. MO-schera v. Plumsted; Bulletin 
1075, Item 8. 

\ 
, • I 

Under ::the facts ,and circumstance.s appearing in the case 
the burden resting upon the appellant to establish that the respon; 
dent acted in· an -un~easonab1e or abusiv.e exercise of its discretion­
ary authority has not been ~ustained. I shall ther~fore aifirm the 
action of the Township Commftt~e • 

. Accordingly, it is~ oh th1s 28th day.~f ~ovember, 1955, 

t~, 
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ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereb;y affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the sam~ .is 
hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
pirector. 

2. APPELU\TE DECISIONS - EISENHARDT v. CAPE MAY (O.RDER REINS·TATING 
SUS PENS IO,N) • . 

MAUD F ~ EISENHARDT, 

-vs-

Appellant; 

) 

) 

) 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE. ) 
CITY OF CAPE MAY, 

' . ) 
- · . Respondent. 

------~------------------~~------) 

ON APPEAL 
0 RD ER 

Charles W. Sandman, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Malandra & Tomaselli, Esqs., of Counsel·' for Appellant~· 
Nathan C. Staller, Esq.; Attorney for Respondent. 

-BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On October 3, 1955, I entered .an order dismissing the · 
within appeal and suspending appellant's· license for a period. 
of twenty-nine days, the effective dates of said.suspension to 

·be fixed by .subsequent -order. See Bullet·in · 1084, Item 2. 

Recent investigation discloses that the licensed prem­
. ise_s are sufficiently open for business and respondent· has 
·advised me that it has no objection· to the imposition of the 
s~spension. at the present time. ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day o~ December, 1955, 

ORDERED that the twenty-nine (29) day suspension of the 
license issued to Maud F. Eisenhardt, for premises 1287 Washington· 
Street, Cape May, is hereby reinstated to commence at 7:00 a.m. 
December 2, 1955, and to terminate at 7:00 a.m. December 31,·· 
1955.' . ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. · 

I . 



·HARRY KANDEI1L, trad. in,13; as 
PASADENA BAR, 

App;e1lan.-y_,· · 
. '. 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL: BOARD- OF '.ALCOHOLIG ) . 
·BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, ) 

Respondent. ) 
~---------~---------------------

BULLETIN 1091 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

George B. Af3_tley, E,sq., Attorney' for Appellant .. 
Vincent Pe Torppey~ Esqe, by Jacob M. Goldberg, Esq., ~ttorney 

· · for Respondent. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. This· is an appeal from r~spondept's -action whereby it 
suspended -a-ppellant 1S license c-:)30 (issu'ed. for premises 622 
Orange Street).. fDr a .. per:i,od. of. ten days~ effective October. 17, . 
1955, after it had __ ·roUn.d him gui1ty ... of a cha_rge -alleging that 011 ' 
December 19, 1954, he allowed, :permitted and suffered a brawl; 
act of viplence, dis·turb'an.ce arid· unnecessary· noises. on ·his · 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5·of State Regulations 
Noe 20. 

·· .. ·up_ort'"tbe ':tr1ir}g .'of 'this app;eal an order was entered by 
me sta.ying .:r.esp¢m~dent 's. order ofj· suspension until· the· entry of a 
further o~d.e'r _.herein .. ; .Re .S ~ 33: i:....31. · . . . . 

. Thi$ .case was presented upon the transcript of the pro­
ceedings b.e:fo're. res.rfondent·-: iri. accordance with the ·provisions of 
Rule 8 o:Cstate 'Regulations No. 15. ·on November :28, 1955, 
counsef to~ ~ppellarit and.respond~nt ap~eared bBtore·~e on 6ra1· 
arg0ment., 

- The ·:pettti"on of appeal alleges, .. in substance, th.at, the 
actiqn of re~pondent w~s erronequs because its finding of guilt 
W(;ls _a;.ga,inst the weig0t of the evidence .. 

· At·-the.he.arin·g_below Wil.liam Yancey_.and Wiley Cooper 
were called ~s: ~itness~s by the attorney f6r the Board. Yancey 
testified that he entered appellant's- premises.at about-6:00 
p.m. on December 19, 1954; took a seat at the bar and ordered a 
bottle of beer; that he was seated near Cooper, and that two 
other patrons (Robinson.and Lowe) were seated at the opposite 
side of the horse-shoe ·bar facing them; that, apparently without· 
any reason, Lowe called Yancey a vile name and.<Yancey replied 
"If that is the way you feel about it, ·that could go two ways;" 
that Lowe arose from his seat and started to come around the bar, 
but the bartender told Lowe 11 to leave me alone: and· he went back, 
without t~ouble 11

• Yancey further testified that about ·ten 
minutes l<?-ter he saw Lowe getting up and thought he was going 
out put "didn't .pay ·him no more mind 11 until .Lowe hit him as he 
was passing and that, as a result of the blow, he was confined· 
to. B: hos-pital for nine days. Wiley Cooper tes:tified tha.t. Lovre 
ran ·-around the bar, passed him and hit Yancey- on the jaw with 
his fist. On direct examination he testified that 111t·was so 
fast· that nobody knew whether he was going out of· the door or 
going around· to where Yancey was 11

• On cros·s-examination he 
tes.tif1ed. that Lowe "ran around so fast, lfke he vvas . going out 
of the. door and not to hit the ma.n ~ If I lmew he wanted to hit 
him, I would. have tried to stop it; to stop him. He WEW so 
fast that I coulcJn 't get up off the stool quick enough 11

• 
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On behalf of defendant below '(appellant herein) ·Lawrence 
Barnhart testified that he was the.sole bartend.er on duty in the 
premises at the time in question. He testified that he ~eard 

1 

some loud conversation between Yancey and Lowe and tha~t, when . the 
latter got up from his-· stool, he made him go back and sit down 

·and "there was no more said". He further testified that he did 
not see Lowe· run around· the bar ten or fifteen minutes later'and 
strike Yancey becau·se, -at that time, he was putting beer in the 
cooler; that, after Yancey was struck, he wiped his face with a 
towel; "told one of the fellows to. call a cop" and that Lowe had·. 
never created any trouble before. 

After considering the testimony given· below and the oral 
argument herein, I find that the bartender a·cted promptly to 
stop the argument between.the patrons, and that-he had no reason 
to suspect that this sudden act of ·violence would occur at least 
ten minutes ·later. Under these circUmstances, it has not· ·been. 
established by a preponderance of· the evidence that appellant, . · 
by his agent, allowed, permitted or suffered a brawl, act of 
violence,_. disturbance or unnecessary noises· on his -licensed· prem­
ises.· Hence, I must reverse the action of respondent. Smarsch 
v. Eliza·beth, Bulletin 1083, I_tem 2, and cases; therein cited. 
Ferdinand v. Newar1c, Bulletin· 1084, Item "3. - . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of De6ember, .1955, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent he and the same is 
hereby reversed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director . 

. 4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - M & H DEVELOPMENT CO. v. WATCHUNG. 

M & H DEVELOPMENT CO., trading 
- as THE WASHINGTON HOUSE, 

.l\ppellant,. 

-vs-

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF ·THE 
BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, 

· Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

·------------------~--~----------) 
·cornelius J~ McCarthy, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
James w. Hurley, Esq., Attorney· for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR·: 

T.his is an _appeal from denial of appellant's application 
for a renewal of its plenary retail consumption l,icense for the 
present licensing year. The licensed premises are located on 
Upper Somerset Street, Watchung .. 

. Appellant is. presently operating pursuant to an extension 
ofjits license ·g;ranted by me upon the filing of the appeal. See 
R. S. 33: 1-22.. \ 

~Renewal of the license·was denied by respondent becauie 
of a complaint made by the [Local Board of Health that appellant 
vi_olated a section of the pil.umbing code. Thereafter appellant 
was found guilty in a Magistrate's Court, but the conviction 
was reversed. by the County Court of Somerset County. 



PAGE 6 

At the hearing held herein the attorney for respondent 
stated that 11we have been unable up to this time to reach a 
satisfactory conclusion to our problem" but he consented to a 
reversal of respondent's action in order that appellant might 
not be deprived of its license and have a further opportunity to 
correct the· condition (concerning .an overflow of sewerage) before 
application for· renewal· for the next licensing year·. The 
Washington House has been in existence since 1738, and has been 
licensed since Repeal. 

No r~asqn ~ppearing to the contrary, 

It ·1s,·on ttiis 5th day of December, 1955, 

ORDERED that respondent's action be and the same is hereby 
reversed, and. responde.nt. is hereby directed to issue the renewal 
license iri accordance·with the application heretofore filed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBI:iING - LOTTERY - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. 

In the Matter _of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ABRAHAM BRESSLER 
T/a WlLLIE'S TAVERN 
562 Avenue C 
Bayonne , N • J • , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp­
tion License C-16.8, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of' the City 
of Bayonne.. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Maurice Summer, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlg 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded not gui-lty to the following charges: 
-
111. On or about August 23, 1955 and prior thereto, you 

allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, vizQ, the making 
and accepting of. horse race bets, in and upon your licensed 
·premises; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20. 

112. On the aforesaid occasions, you allowed, permitted 
:and suffereq tickets and participation rights in a lottery, . 
commonly known as the 'numbers game', to be sold and ofi'ered 
for sale in and upon your licensed premises, and you also 
possessed, had custody of, and allowed, permitted and sur~ 
fered tickets and participation rights in the aforementioned 
lottery in.and upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20ct 11 

The evidence adduced,herein discloses that at 12:30 p.m. on 
August 23, 1955, two members of the New Jersey State Police and 
two ABC agents visited·defendant's licensed premises. As they 
.entered .the premises a man, subsequently identified as Joseph 
Agl~aloro, and. also known as "Husky", was observed th.rowing a 
piece of paper on the floor. One of the agents retrieved the 
paper and found. written thereon the names of horses which had 
been entered in races the previous ·day. 
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According to the testimony presented herein, the police_ 
officers and one· of the agents searched the kitchen wh_ich con-·. 
stit~tes part of the licensed premises. This search resulted in· 

. 'the. finding of a cigar box which contained a pad on which was 
wr·itten a list of numbers, with amounts of money opposite.each 
nrnnber. In addition thereto, the cigar· box also contained a ;:Jum 
of money.· . One of· the police officers testified thp.t from time 
to time he answered ineoming calls on two t-elephones,,and th.at 
vari6u~,anonymbus callers placed bets on hors~s scheduled to -
run. in .ce_rt~in: ~a·ces at various tracks • 

. The: sll,p_ ·of paper· found on the floor containing the ·names 
of_ the horses, as aforementioned; the pad-containing the num­
bers, art_d al:sq the· money seized by"·the law enforcement officers 
were ma~ked "in evidence as exhibits in this case. 

The defendant· testified that he was not aware that any 
ga~blirig wa~·taking Rl~ce on·his licensed premises. He said 
that fo'r a ''·lqng period of. time' due to illness' he visited the 
premises ·each.day for onl~r a little while and depended on his 

.. emplo.ye~~ ~o op~rate the· establishment. -

The- ·defendant. apparently· contends that, in.order_ to find 
that he has 11allowed, permitted and suffered" ei~her violation. 
to take place, it is essent.ial that the proofs disclose that 
he or.his employees were personally implicated in the viola­
tions. This contention is w-ithou~ merit .. The rule _relating 
thereto.was succinctly stated by former Commissioner Hock in 
Re Alberti, Bulleti_n 856, Item 11 ·: ' 

"Knowledge of the fact rby the :licensee or.his employees 
... that wrorigdoing has. taken.place on the licensed premises 
·is not a necessary ingredient to make the 6ffense com~ -
plete under the Alcoholic Beverage Law. Cf. Essex 
Holding Co~p~ (a corcior~tion) v.·Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28. 
As the. Court said in Guastamachio v. Brennan, 128 Conn. 
356; . 23 A t·l. ( 2d ) 140.: . . . 

'While it may-·we~l be tl}.at "'suffer" as used in 
the reg:ulation- would·not render the permittee 
responsible ·for the acts of a trespasser upon 
the premisei; we .conclude th~t it. is effective 
to· make hint responsible; re.gardless of know.ledg~ 
or negligence, for· failure to take· effectual 
measures to prevent prohibited conduct by those 
o~cupying them with his authority. •.-" .. ' ' ' . 

'After a careful .examination of the evidence presente~ 
herein, I find the ·defendant guilty of the charges preferred.· 

' . ' 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated· record as .a, ·licensee. 
The usua·1 minimum ·penalty for a" first offense ·of this kind is 
a, twenty:--day. suspensi_on (Re Conklin, Bulletin 1086, ·Item 4). 
However; when the license was held. by Christine Crawford, ·such . 
license was suspended for twenty-five days because said Christine 
Crawford was "fronting" for-defendant (Re Crawford., Bulletin 
934, Item 8, and Bµlletin 939 '· Item 7}.. Since defend.ant· was 
thep._ a party to the· offense and violated the A~coholic Beverage . 
Law in that he exer.cised the· priv;ilege of the license contrary 
to R. S. 33:1-26, .I shall suspend the license for twenty-five. 
days. Cf; Re ·zie lonka ,_. Bulletin 987, Item 6. 

Ac.cordingly,· it is, on th'is ·21st day of November, 1955;· 

ORDERED that Plen~ry Retail Consumption Licen~:e c·-168, 
.issued by the Board of ·Commissioners .of the City of Bayonne 'to 
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1\bi"ahom Bressler, t/a Willie's 1~L1avern, for premises 562 Avenue 
c, Uayonne, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five 
(25) days, comn~ncinc at 2:00 a.m. Nov~mber 28, 1955, and ter-
minating at 2:00 a.m. December 23, 1955· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . - SALE. OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES UPON 
LICE:NSED PREMISES DURING PERIOD OF SUSPENSION OF LICENSE -
MITIGATING ~IRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

( ) 
UNION CASINO, INC. 
T/a MAMBO BAR · · 
526 Front Street 
Union Beach, N. J., 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail ·Consump- ) 
tion License C-3, issued by the. 
Mayor and Council of the Borough ) 
of Union Beach. . . 
----------------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Karkus, Kantor. & ·Burns,. Esqs., by Ezra W •· Karkus, Esq., 
At tor.neys for Def end ant -licensee ~ 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
on April 30, 1955, during a period when its license was suspen­
ded, it allowed, permitted and. suffered the consumption of 
alcoholic peverages in and upon the licensed premises, in viola-
tion of Rule 30 of State Regulations No. 20. / 

The ·file herein discloses that on Apri.l 30, 1955, Donald 
L. Bucci (president and stockholder of defendant corporate~ 
licensee) held a birthday party in the dining ··room of the 
licensed premises wherein he entertained about twenty guests to 
whom he served assorted alcoholic beverages. The licens.ed 
premises, at the t.ime, were under a thirty-day S\lspension 
imposed by me for an aggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The suspension was effective from April 6 to May 6, 
1955 (Re Union Casino,, Inc., Bulletin 1058, Item 14) .. . 

. Subsequent to the aforesaid violation.eighteen of the 
twenty issued and outstanding shares of stock of the corporate­
licensee herein were .transferred equally to Joseph (Guiseppi) 
Tetra. and Mamie Tetro who were not ·stockholde.rs at the time· t11.e 
violation occurred. · 

Only two other proceedings involving the exercise of the 
privilege of a license during the period of suspension have 
nereto fore beeri instituted by this Di vis ion ---- Re Kirdz ik, Bul -
leti,n· 637, Item 2, and Re Caplan, Bulletin "1051, Item 2. The. 
penalty imposed in the former .. case was revocation of the· 

. licens~ and in the latter c~se· a ninety-day suspension. Because 
·the violation herein occurred within a month of the prior infrac­
tion, a substantial penalty 1 is'likewise indicated. However~ 
-since it ·appears that Mr. Bucci gratuitously served his guests 
alcoholic beverages which he purchased for the occasion from 

, another retailer, ahd that the premis'es w~re closed to the 
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public, I am satisfied ~hat the.violation-herein charged 
resulted ·from ip;norance of the law rci._ther than from a purpose-

- ful -endeavor to - circtmlVent it. -

. Considering all the factors herein, including the argument 
of· defendant's counsel who appeared before me on. oral argument . 
and the fact that the li6ensed premises are now being· conducted 
under different ·management, I shall suspend -defendant's cor.;.... . , 
porate _1icen~e for a periodof twenty-five days. Five days will 
be reciitted for the plea entered·h~rein, leaving a net suspension 
of twen~y days. _ · 

Accordingly, ~tis, on this 22nd.day of November, 1955, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, 
is sued by the Ma~ror and Council of the Borough of Union ;Beach · 
to Union Cas iho, Inc., t/a Mambo Bar, for premises 526. F·ront . 
Street, Union-Beach, be and the same is hereb.y suspended for 

· . twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 : 00 a .m. N.ovember 29, 1955, 
and terminating at 2:00 a.m. December 19, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director·. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PARENTS 1 

UNCERTAINTY OF CHILD'S AGE NEGATED BY BIRTH CERTIFICATE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS. 

In the Matter of ·Disciplina~y 
.Proceedings against 

ANGELA T.ABOJ\1E 
T/a WEST SIDE INN 
W/S Trenton Road 
Pemberton Townsh_ip. 

-PO Browns Mills, N •. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail QonsUlJl'p- ) 
tion Li~ense.c~2;· issued by the ) 
Township Committ_ee of the Township · 
of Pemberton. ) 
------ ------ --- - -- --- -- -- - -------.-'!"'- ---

·. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sido L. Ridolfi, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose,·Esq., .appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECT.OR: 

Defendant has pleaded.not .guilty to~ charge alleging 
that on September 30, 1955, she sold, served and delivered and. 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and d.eliv·ery 
of alcoholic beverages to a minor, and permitted the consumption 
of such beverages by said minor in and upon her licensed prem~ 
ises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 2o. 

At the hearing herein Lyman --- testtfied that he waf? born 
on .April 14, 1935; that ~e had been at defendant.'s tavern on 
various occasions including September 30, 1955; that he .entered. 
the ~avern at about 9:00 p.m. on that date and went to the bar; 
that, during the course of h:i.s sta.Y there, he requested and 

·was served by Edward Malampy (the bartender) with four glasses· 
of beer ... - two for himself and two for a companion; that he : 
drank -the beers served to him and was not asked to state his 
age by anyone in the tavern. · 
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, .. .. . During the course of Lyman's testimony counsel for the 
.defendant stated that there was no ques~cion that Lyman was in 
the ba.r at that particular time; that defendant is not contes­
t,ing, the sale and service of alcoholic beverages to ~yman but 
.the defense is that Lyman is twenty-one· years old. 

This contention· is based upon counsel 1·s efforts, previous 
to tpe hearing, -to establish Lyman's actual age. He visited 
Lymanat his home and, in the presence of his mother, asked 
Lyman how o_ld ·he was, to which Lyman replied that h~ had ·~():st 
his bi_rth certificate and that he did not lmow whether he was 
twenty or twerit~r-:-one; that he thought he was twenty-one years 
old "because. that was what appeared on his. draft certificate;'­
that-· the bartender asked his age and he displayed such certifi­
c.a.te. (tJ:J.e certificate ·-vms later presented in evidence_ and pur­
ports , :to· :give :the .date of Lyman's birth as April 14, _193 4) . 

·On cross-examination Lyman sta.ted that he was not sure 
whether·he was twenty o-r twenty-one. During the course of this 
examination counsel for the Division offered in eviderice a 
Certificate 0£ Birth issued by the Registrar of Vital Statistics 
of Pemberton Township, under its seal, certifying that a Certi­
ficate of Birth was on file in tliat Township bearing the.name 
of Lyman ---, who was born April 14, 1935, in that Township, 
and the ma'iden name of mother, Anna Paul. 

Ai-in~ --- (formerly Anna Paul), called. as a witness by 
defendant, testified .that she is Lyman's mother. Asked to s.tate 
Lyman's age, she replied, 11*** I won't say for sure because I 
lost his birth ce~tificate, and I couldn't say he was born in 
1934 or not to· swear to it." When the aforementioned b:lrth 
certificate was shown to her, she aclmowledged that her hUs-. 
band's (Lyman's father's) name was correctly stated therein. 
A_sked whether she had any reason to doubt the authenticity or 
the correctness of the certificate, she replied, '~ell, I can't 

·doubt either because I don't know for sure myself. ·11 

Counsel argues in his memorandum submitted. in the matter 
that the Division has failed to establish by a preponderance of 
the evidence that Lyman is under twenty-one years of age in 
that the testimony of Lyman and his mother on that score is 
vague and contradictory and, hence~ the charge should be dis­
missed. ·rf such were the only evidence in the case, the con­
tention might have merit. However,·the effect of the birth 
certificate in .evidence must be considered, although not 
referred to by counsel in his memorandum. 

In the last analysis, the singie m:-=:tter to be resolved 
is whe:ther there is tangible and probative evidence as to the · 
ac'tual ~ge o·f Lyman •. This is purely factual, and the law pro­
vides fqr a b:Lrth certificate, thus furnishing one positive 
method ·of ·asce·rtaining such fact. If it appears . therefrom tuat 
Lyman is.under twenty-one years of age, his failure, and that 
of his mother, to have an accurate recollection ·of the· date of 
his birth, in fairness, should not serve to excuse the unlawful 
sale and ~~rvice of alcoholic beverages to a minor. 

. . . 

·····The· bir_th,. certifica·~e ·.~s Srima facie evidence of. the 
fact& therein stated. R. S. ·cA: 2-~2. Such record may be 
corre9ted oniy upon establishing mistake or fraud. Devlin v. 

·. Surr;e~t, ?l N •. J. Supe.r. 208 o, No· such contention is. here pre­
sented. N~ither mother nor son says that the birth certificate 
is. incorrect;_ they simply say that they cannot remember the son's 
date of birth~ It is, therefore, established by th~ evidence 
that Lyman was twenty years of age when served alcoholic' bever­
ages in defendant's licensed premises and, hence, I find 
defen¢.ant guilty aB charged e 
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De fe-ndant has no ·prior. adj ud ica ted record. Under the\ . 
circwnstances pr,esented, ·the defendant's license will be· sus~. 
pendeQ. for .a period of five da~rs (Re Wedemeyer, Bulletin 1050, · 
Item 8;. Re diordano,·Bulletin 1087,· Item 2). · · 

,. Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of Nov~mber, 1955,' . 1 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ·Licens.e C".'."2, .. · 
issu~d by the Township Committee of the Townsh~p of P~mberton . 
to Ang~la. 1rabone ;' .t/a Wes.t _Side Inn, for premises W/S Trenton · 
Road, Pem,berton Township, be and the same is hereby suspended 

· .. for fi v~ · (5 J days, . c9mmenc ing at 2: 00 a ·.m. · December 5, 1955 ~ 
and terminating at 2 :00 a .m.~ December 10, 1955. 

WILLIAM·HOWE 'DAVIS 
Director. 

' 

8._ DJ:"S·CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS 'IN APPt.ICATION 1FOR· 
"LICENSE. - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE . 

. ·'RIGHTS .. AND. PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION COR-· 
'RE.CTED ... - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, EFFECTIVE DATE .TO BE 
·FIXED ·BY FURTHER ORDER. 

'In. 'the "Ma.tt~r of Disciplinary 
Procee.~ing~"-against · 

FRANCES MELILLO & ORLANDO MELILLO· 
. T/a DOLPHIN INN 

c·or. Ocean.,Avenue & Laird Street 
Long Branch,· N; J., 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Li,cense C-48, issued by 'the Board of 

· Commissioners. of the Ci.ty of Long ) 
Branch, and transferred during the 
pend-ency o·~ these L?roc.eedings to ) 

ORLANDO A. MELILLO. & JOSEPH V. 
.MELILW . . 

64 ocean Avenue 
Lorig Branch, . :N. J. 

) 

) 

. CONC LUSTONS 
AND 

ORDER 

--------------------~--~----------~---
Fox a:nd Schackiier·, Esqs., by Donal C. Fox, Esq., Attorneys 

for Defendant-licensees • 
. William F. Wq6d, ·Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded IlQ!l. Y.1d1.:t to the following charg·es: 
' ' . 

. 
11

1~ In your application dated July 2, 1954, filed with 
the Long Br:anch Board ·of Conunissioners, upon which you · · 
obtained your 1954-55 plenary retail consumption license, 
you falsely .stated 'No 1 in answer to Question -3·0, which 
asks: 'Has a.ny individual,.· •• other than the applicant, 
any ihter~st, directly or indirectly, .in the license 
applied for or ·in the business to be conducted under . 
said license? I J whereas in truth and 'fact Joseph Melillo 
had such a~.interest ~n that.he wa? co-owner with you, 
Orlando Melillo, of the licensed busin~ss; said false · 
statement b~in~ in. violation of R. S. 33:1-25. 

"2. Prom on or about July1 22," 1954 until the present 
time, you. lmowingly aide.d and· abette.d .Joseph Melillo to 
exercise, contrary to R.S. 33:1-26, the rights and privi­
leges of your plenary retail 11consumption license; therebv 
yourself violattng n. s.·33:r-52." " 
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An .examina.tion of· -the file in the instant case discloses 
that on J'u~y 2,2,- 1954, pursuant t.o an application theretofor~ 
filed in the ~atter, .the license in question was transferred to 
defendan'ts Frances Melillo and Orlando Melillo. In ·tne said 
application it was stated that no indiviq.ual other than the 
applicants named therein had any interest, d.-irectly or indirectly, 
in the l'..ice-nse or in th~ business to be conducted thereunder. 

During th.e course of an investigation in this ca·se, it 
was adrrii tted by: both Frances and Orlando Meli.llo that Frances ·1, 

Melill6, one of the partners, had no interest in the licedsed 
business but ,'~IJas a 11 front II for Joseph v .· Melillo' her husband. 
The latter's name was not disclosed in the application because 
_he was under indictment by a federal grand jury for theft from 
interstate commerce .. ·_ On March 28, 1955 he pleaded guilty to the 

·charge and·was placed on probation for one year .. After careful 
examination of the fact~ which resulted in the conviction.of the 
crime in que.s.tion, I ru1ed that iri my opinion it did not involve 
moral turpitude •. 

The license has now been transferred by the local issu­
ing authorit~r to Orlando A .. Melillo and Joseph V. Melillo, as­
partners. Both parties a.re apparently qualified. to hold the 
license, thus correcting the illegal situation. 

Our investigation resulted from an unsolicited and volun­
tary disc.losure made b"~,r Joseph V" Melillo to a member of the 
staff of this Division and it was obvious at the time that Joseph 
V. Melillo did not realize that the situation constituted a 
"front 11

.. Weighing all of the facts J I am inclined to show lenienc·y 
in fixing the penalty.. However J I the license is subject to suspen­
sion because of the violation committed herein. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated ·record.. I shall, · 
therefore, under the .circumstances appearing ·in this·· case, sus­
pend the license for a period of fifteen days$ 

· A recent inspection by a representative of this Division 
discloses that the defendants' business is being conducted on an 
extremely limited basis at-this time .. Thus, under the· circum­
stances) no effective penalty can be presently imposed$ The 
period for the suspension will be fixed ·by further order to be 
entered at a subsequent date~ 

Accordingly, it is,, on this 23rd day of November, 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary. Retai.l Consumption License C-48, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Long Branch 
to Frances Melillo & Orlando Melillo, t/~L Dolphin Inn, Cor .. Ocean 
Avenue .& Laird Street, Long Branch, and t;ra.nsferred during the 
pendency of the~e p~oceedings to Orlando A. Melillo & Joseph V. 
·Melillo, 64 Ocean Avenue,, Long Branch, or any licenee issued to . 
any other person for the same premises, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of fifteen (15) .days, thG time tp ~e fixed 
by subsequent orcler as aforesaid·. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

/ 
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DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE - SALE OF' ALCOHOLIC 
I1EVE:Hl\GES DURitlG PHOHIBI'D~D HOUHS, IN VIOLATION OP LOCAL 
ORDIN1\NCE. - PHIOH RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF 
TI1''1E - AGGHkVATED CIHCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS , LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE FIRST ITALIAN-AMERICAN 
CITIZENS IBAGUE · 

50 West Pitman Street 
Penns Grove, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder. of Club License CB-3, iss!ued ) 
by the· Bo'rough Cotmcil of the 
Borough·of. Penns ?~ovea : ) 
-------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louis F. Di Nicola, Esq., Attorriey for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

·B~ THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant has pleaded, non vult to a charge alleging 
that during the afternoon of Stu1day, August 7, 1955, it sold, 
served and permitted the consumption of alcoholic ·beverages. 
on its licensed premises, contrary to a local ordinance which 
prohibits such activity between: 12:30 a.m. on Sunday and 7:00 
a.m .. on Monday .. 

The file herein discloses; that at 3:50 Pam. on Sunday, 
August 7, 1955, a local· police officer observed 18 persons 
seated at the bar and 9 others seated at tables in defendant's 
licensed premises, all of whom were either being served or 
drinking alcoholic beveragese .. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record .. · Effective 
March 21, 1938, its license was suspended for five days by the 
local issuing authority for sales of alcoholic beverages during 
prohibited hours.. Inasmuch as said violation occurred more 
than ten years ago, I shall not take it into consideration in 
fixing the pena·lty herein.. Re .. .§tein, Bulletin 1067, Item 4. 
The minimum suspension in a case of this kind is fifteen days. 
Re Loyal Order of Moose, Woodstown Lodge No. ·932, Bulletin 
1053, Item 9. However,- this case is aggravated by the large 
number of persons found on the premises during proh~bited 
hours. I shall suspend defendant's license for twenty days. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of November, 1955, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-3, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Penns Grove to The First Italian­
American Citizens League, 50 West Pitman Street, Penns Grove~ 
New Jersey, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. November 28 · 
1955, and terminating at 7:00 a.m .. December 13, 1955. · ·' · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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1011· DISCIPLIN/\HY PHOCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
--J~lE\7ERAGES DURING .PROHIBFrED I-IOURS, IN VIOTATION OF - LOCAL 

;ORD.INANCE - AGGRAVATED CIRGUMSTANCES- - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
·20 DAY~·' LESS 5 FOH. PIEA • 

In the Matter qf Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WASHINGTON CLUB 
Nor_thwest- Cor., East' Griffith 

St.·& Vir~inia Ave. 
Pe·nns, G~o.v~., N. J e ,_ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder ··of Club License. CB-242, issued ) 
by the Director of the Diviaion·or _ 
Alcohqlic:Beverage Cbntrol. · · 
------~--------------------------------) 

CONC.LUS IONS 
AND ORDER 

·John M •. ·Summerill_, Jr.,;, E.sq .. , Atto.rne~r for· .De.fend.ant-licensee.· 
Edward P. Ain-t?rose·:, _Esq •. ,~ appea:ring for Divis.:ii.on of Alcoho-lic 

.. Bever~ge Control o 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

The defendant has p1eaded non vult to a. charg.e alleging. 
that durir).g the afternoon of Sunday, August 7',. 1955, it sold, 
served and 'permitted the consumption of alcoho·lic beverages, 
coptra_ry to a local ordinB:nce which prohihits: such activity 
between· 12·:30 a .. m.,. on Sunday and 7 :00 a .m .. on Monday. 

' ,l . _., ' ' 

An examination of the_ file herein d isc-l0se,s that at 4 :00 
p om., on Sunday, August 7 ,. 1955, a local po li.c:e o ffiq er observed. 
21 men in defendc..nt•s ba.rroom wtth glasses .of alcoholic bever­
ages in front of them. Th_e offieer advise:d the bartender in 
charge· of-the violation 2nd thereupon directed him to- close the 

- bar.. · 

De fend ant has no prior- adj ud ica ted. re C'O·rd • The minimum 
suspension in ca_ses· oS this kind is fifteen da.ys. Re Loyal 
Order of· Moose Woodstovn} Lodge No. 932,·Bul.le:t:in 1053., Item 9., 
However,· this case i_s · agg_ravated by the larg_e· number of persons 
·round in· the licensed premises during prohibited hours. I shall 
suspend defendant's license for twenty _days.. Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving_ a net suspension 
or fifteen days. . . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st d~y or November, 1955, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-242, issueid by th:e Director 
of the Division of Alc.oholic Beverage Control to Washington Club, 
Northwest· Cor., East Griffith St., & Virginia Ave., Penns Grove,. 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) 
days, comme'DC ing at 7 : 00 a om •. November 28 J 1955, and terminating . 
at·7:00 a8ms De6emb~r 13, 1955e 

. \ 
. ! 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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. 11. · STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE . - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER 
HEID TO BE WITHOUT MERIT - APPLICATION GRANTED •. : 

. In· the Matter ~of an Objection )' 
to the Transfer of -Sta-t;e Beverage 
Distributor's License SBD-39 held· ) . 

. ',by . 
) 

WILLIAM De 'ASCENTIIS 
· T/a· BREWER'S' DIS.TRIBUTORS ) · ... : 

From Rear Buil~ing 3928 Marlton ) 
· .Pike J Pennsauken· Township J to" 

Rear Building, . 666 Mantua A venue , . ) 
.Woodbury, N. J. -. -~ . · 
-~------------~----------~-~--~----). 
William De Ascentiis, Applicant, Pro Se .. 

· . BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS -.· 

A written objection to the proposed transfer -of .the 
license was, filed on behalf of the Mayor and Cotmcil ·of ·the ·City·. 
·of Woodbury anda hearing was .. held thereon •. Rules -8 and .9 of 
State Regulations" No. 6. -

. , . . 

. . . . . The objection is based ·upoh the fact that, as far· .back as" 
· 1933, the Mayor .and Council adopted an ordinance limiting the 
.number of consumption, distribution and club licenses, and .the 
·expressed opinion that there is adequate provision in the _City 
--for all persons desiring alcoholi.c beverages. · 

At the hearing Albert J·~ Riggins, City Clerk of Woodbur:l, 
appeared and testif:Led, in substance, that the written objection 
set forth .. the feeling of all meryibers of the local g.overning body. 
He further testified that there is no objection 1 to the proposed 
.building which is· located in a section zoned for industry. .The 
applicant testifted that he has been in business for two years; 
that he also sells soft drinks, and that, at present, only ten 
per cent. of his business consists of selling to ·consumers. 

In. considering the objection, 'it must be borne i~ mind 
·that municipal consent is not a statutory prerequisite to. the .. 
·issuance.or transfer of a State license, arid.that the privileges 
·of a State Beverage Distributor 1s license ar·e state-wide. ____ · 
Re Vigor Beverages Co., Inc., Bulletin 941, Item 9. Moreover,_ 
the present application is for the transfer of an existing 
liceh&e. Re Novak, Bulletin 1067, Item 2. · I conclude that the 
objection presented·herein is without merit~- · 

·Therefore, I sha.11 grant the transfer, in accordance wtth 
·the application filed in this matter. 

Dated: Decembe~ 2, 1955. 

. . ·dh1· fk. . . , ' 
7.#J~~ ~ · . Director. · 

: . , .... :' 


